

No. 21-418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CYNTHIA FLEMING
CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record
CASEY MATTOX
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Rd,
Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-2227
ccrawford@afphq.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....4

I. Government Authority to Regulate Employees’
Speech is Narrow.....4

 A. Employees’ Speech May Be Regulated Only
 While Speaking for the Government or
 Imperiling Government Operations.4

 B. Government Speech Is Not All Speech Made in
 a Government Setting.8

 C. Government Cannot Condition Public
 Employment on Foregoing Constitutional
 Rights.....10

II. This Court Should Eliminate Any Doubt About
The First Amendment’s Protection For Academic
Freedom.11

 A. Free Speech Rights Are Not Shed at the
 Schoolhouse Gate.....12

 B. Public Schools Should Uphold Free Speech,
 Not Chill It, For Students Learn from Adults
 How to Treat Each Other.14

 C. Academic Freedom is Fundamental to Civil
 Society and This Court Should Place it on
 Firmer Legal Footing.16

D. Public Engagement Cannot Be Used to Excuse Punishing Speech on Topics of Public Interest.	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi</i> , 725 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	6, 11, 13
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17, 19
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consol. School Dist.</i> 439 U.S. 410 (1979).....	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	16
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Assn.</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	6
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	1, 4, 16
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	6, 8

<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7, 17, 20
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	10
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	16
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	15
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	14
<i>Texas State Tchrs. Ass'n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 777 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Cmty School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	12, 14, 15

<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 200 (2015)	8
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	6
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	15
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	15
Constitutions	
U S. Const. Amend. 1	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Other Authorities	
James Hohmann, <i>The Daily 202: Koch network warns of ‘McCarthyism 2.0’ in conservative efforts to harass professors</i> , The Washington Post, August 1, 2018, https://wapo.st/3vtcQx7	22
Judge Learned Hand, <i>The Spirit of Liberty</i> , 1944, Digital History, http://bit.ly/3raLZQN	14

Everything which is not forbidden is allowed, Wikipedia, <http://bit.ly/2TgF5vB> (last visited Feb. 22, 2022) 15
